

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

PETSMART, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE
OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CLARK; AND THE
HONORABLE TIMOTHY D.
WILLIAMS, DISTRICT JUDGE,

Respondents,

and

JAMES TODD; AND RAPHAELA
TODD,

Real Parties in Interest,

Case No. 82454

Electronically Filed
Apr 26 2021 11:28 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

**REAL PARTIES IN
INTEREST'S ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR
PEREMPTORY WRIT OR
MANDATE IN THE FIRST
INSTANCE, OR AN
ALTERNATIVE WRIT OR
OTHER APPROPRIATE
RELIEF**

Thomas W. Askeroth
Nevada Bar No. 11513
CLAGGETT & SYKES LAW FIRM
4101 Meadows Lane, Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89107
Telephone: (702) 655-2346
Facsimile: (702) 655-3763
tom@claggettlaw.com

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest, James Todd and Raphaela Todd

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ROUTING STATEMENT	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
A.	WHETHER THE COURT SHOULD REFUSE TO INTERVENE AS PETITIONER HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THE REQUISITE ELEMENTS FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF	1
B.	WHETHER PETSMART OWES A DUTY TO THE REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST BECAUSE OF THE SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP CREATED BY PETSMART’S CONDUCT	1
C.	WHETHER WRIGHT V. SCHUM SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT A DUTY EXISTS IN THIS CASE.....	1
III.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
V.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A.	CHIP’S ADOPTION HISTORY AND THE ATTACK.....	5
B.	THE PETSMART CHARITIES ADOPTION PROGRAM. ..	12
VI.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	18
B.	PETSMART OWES A DUTY TO PLAINTIFFS BECAUSE OF THE SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP CREATED BY PETSMART’S CONDUCT	19
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Claps v. Animal Haven, Inc.</i> , 34 A.D.3d 715 (2006)	26
<i>County of Washoe v. City of Reno</i> , 77 Nev. 152, 360 P.2d 602 (1961).....	4
<i>Frank v. Animal Haven, Inc.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 574 (2013).....	25
<i>Garrison Retirement Home Corp. v. Hancock</i> , 484 So.2d 1257 (Fla.App. 1985)	30
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. General Builders, Inc.</i> , 113 Nev. 346, 934 P.2d 257, (1997).....	22
<i>Hunter Mining Lab. v. Management Assistance</i> , 104 Nev. 568, 763 P.2d 350, (1988)	22
<i>Int'l Game Tech., Inc. v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 124 Nev. 193, 179 P.3d 556, (2008).....	3, 4
<i>Lee v. GNLV Corp.</i> , 117 Nev. 291, 22 P.3d 209, (2001).....	19
<i>Mansoor v. Am. Med. Sys.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-01117-RCJ-LRL, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148526, (D. Nev. Sep. 17, 2009)	22
<i>McCrosky v. Carson Tahoe Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 408 P.3d 149, 133 Nev. Adv. Rep. 115 (2017).....	22
<i>Menches v. Inglewood Humane Soc.</i> , 51 Cal. App. 2d 415 (1942)	26

<i>Miles v. Rich</i> , 347 S.W.3d 477 (2011)	25
<i>Moore v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 96 Nev. 415, 610 P.2d 188, (1980)	4
<i>Pan v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 120 Nev. 222, 88 P.3d 840, (2004)	4
<i>Perez v. Las Vegas Medical Center</i> , 107 Nev. 1, 805 P.2d 589, (1991)	19
<i>Poulos v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of State of Nev. In & For Clark Cty.</i> , 98 Nev. 453, 652 P.2d 1177, (1982)	3
<i>Round Hill Gen. Imp. Dist. v. Newman</i> , 97 Nev. 601, 637 P.2d 534, (1981)	4
<i>Schlotfeldt v. Charter Hosp.</i> , 112 Nev. 42, 910 P.2d 271, (1996)	21
<i>Scialabba v. Brandise Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 112 Nev. 965, 921 P.2d 928, (1996)	19, 20
<i>Smith v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 107 Nev. 674, 818 P.2d 849, (1991)	4
<i>Smith v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 113 Nev. 1343, 950 P.2d 280, (1997)	18
<i>Wright v. Schum</i> , 05 Nev. 611, 781 P.2d 1142 (1989)	1, 2, 21, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35

STATUTES

NRS 34.170	4
NRS 34.330	4

RULES

NRAP 17(A) 1
NRAP 26.1(A) i
NRAP 28(E)(1) 36
NRAP 32(A)(4) 36
NRAP 32(A)(5) 36
NRAP 32(A)(6) 36
NRAP 32(A)(7) 36
